LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2017

No. 121

Introduced by Council Members Cornegy, Wills, Torres, Richards, Cumbo, Mendez, Chin, Rodriguez, Rosenthal, Eugene, Menchaca, Kallos, Levin, Barron, Dromm, Cohen, Rose, Levine, Reynoso and Treyger.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the department of education to distribute information regarding the gifted and talented programs and exam

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Title 21-A of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding

a new chapter 12 to read as follows:

Chapter 12

Distribution of Gifted and Talented Program Information and Exam Materials

§ 21-974 Distribution of gifted and talented program information and exam materials.

a. For the purposes of this section, the term "student" means any pupil who is enrolled in

pre-kindergarten in any school of the city school district of the city of New York or in an early

education center with which the department contracts to provide pre-kindergarten.

b. No later than November 1, 2017, and annually thereafter no later than November 1 of each year, the department shall distribute to the parents of each student information regarding the department's gifted and talented programs, examination and application process.

§2. This local law takes effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on June 21, 2017 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on July 24, 2017.

ALISA FUENTES, Acting City Clerk, Acting Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 121 of 2017, Council Int. No. 1347-A of 2016) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEVEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.